CARES
Technical
Approval
Report
TA1-A&B 5063
Assessment of the
HY-TEN HT.FS and
HT.FP Coupler Product

for use in reinforced concrete applications such as column splicing, bridge applications, piling,
splicing to protruding dowels cast in concrete and beams.
2.2	 HY-TEN HT.FS standard coupler
HT couplers are a system providing a mechanical connection of deformed carbon steel bars for the
reinforcement of concrete, complying with the tensile properties of BS4449, which allows for complete
visual inspection. The dimensions are in Tables 1 and 2.
HY-TEN HT.FS standard couplers
A D
C
B
F
E
	 Coupler	 Bar Dia							                       Torque (N-m)
	 Ref	 (mm)	 A	 B	 C	 D	 E	 F	 Min	 Max
	 HT.FS.20	 16	 30	 23	 61	 38	 50	 27	 71	 85
	 HT.FS.20	 20	 30	 23	 61	 38	 50	 27	 71	 85
	 HT.FS.25	 25	 34	 30	 69	 46	 58	 34	 101	 121
	 HT.FS.32	 32	 45	 36	 83	 60	 70	 42	 246	 296
Table 1
Coupler Dimensions (mm)
E
le

kc
ar
es
.c
om
CARES Technical Approval Report TA1-B-5012
4
CARES Technical Approval Report TA1-A&B 5063
HY-TEN HT.FP positional coupler
A AE
C C
B2 B1
D
	 Coupler	 Bar Dia							                       Torque (N-m)
	 Ref	 (mm)	 A	 B1	 B2	 C	 D	 E	 Min	 Max
	 HT.FP.20	 16	 30	 17	 20	 43	 33	 40	 71	 85
	 HT.FP.20	 20	 30	 17	 20	 43	 33	 40	 71	 85
	 HT.FP.25	 25	 36	 24	 27	 55	 47	 50	 101	 121
	 HT.FP.32	 32	 44	 29	 32	 60	 55	 65	 246	 296
Table 2
Coupler Dimensions (mm)
2.2	 HY-TEN HT.FP positional coupler
TECHNICAL